to increase the Group’s productivity; and (2) equity acquisition and investment of high-quality
enterprises associated with the Company’s business. The management of the Company believes that
by acquiring the leading SaaS system company of smart scenic spots in the PRC, it is committed to
creating an enterprise level service ecosystem of “hardware + software + service”, and providing
customers with efficient, convenient and low-cost SaaS services in cloud smart scenic spots,
in consideration of the great market space of the Group’s large-scale tourism and ecological
development model.

The net Subscription Price will be about HK$0.90 per Share.

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The changes in the shareholding structure of the Company as a result of the Subscriptions
(assuming that there are no other changes in the issued share capital of the Company from the
date of this announcement up to and immediately after the Completion of the Subscriptions) are as
follows:

Shareholders
As at the date

of this announcement
Immediately after the

completion of the Subscriptions
Number

of Shares
Approx.

%
Number

of Shares
Approx.

%

Mr. Zang Weizhong and parties acting in
 concert with him
Lu Jia Technology Holdings Limited 399,995,400 28.36 399,995,400 27.33
Invest Profit Technology Holdings Limited 61,444,900 4.36 61,444,900 4.09
QF HL LJ Limited 47,401,200 3.36 47,401,200 3.24
Jieming Culture & Travel Investment Ltd. 38,907,000 2.60 38,907,000 2.66

Sub-total 547,748,500 38.84 547,748,500 37.42

Public Shareholders
Subscriber I – – 25,350,000 1.73
Subscriber II – – 14,000,000 0.96
Subscriber III – – 14,000,000 0.96
Other public shareholders 862,551,500 61.16 862,551,500 58.93

Total 1,410,300,000 100 1,463,650,000 100

6

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY IN THE PAST TWELVE
MONTHS

Saved as disclosed below, the Company had not conducted any equity fund raising activity in the
past 12 months immediately preceding the date of this announcement:

Relevant date Fund raising activity Net proceeds raised Proposed use of proceeds

Approximate
utilised and
unutilised amount
of proceeds as at
the date of this
announcement

17 January 2020 Global offering of
 352,700,000 new Shares
 at the subscription price
 of HK$2.21 per Share

Approximately
 HK$580.0 million

(i) approximately HK$290.0 million